

CIS-75/2019
Spl. ST-01(01)2020
Spl. Pocso-38/2019
J.O. Code-WB00875

Order No. 68

Dated: 17.11.2025

Today is fixed for appearance of accused and evidence of VG.

Sole accused on Court bail is present by filing hazira.

Ld. Spl. PP in-charge namely Smt. Anupama Jana files hazira for the State.

No witness is present.

No SR of summons is received.

It appears that summons upon VG was issued vide process no. 626 dated 10.07.2025 and the same was received by CVF Kalyan Purkait on 16.07.2025, but no SR is received till date.

It further reflects that VG was also summoned previously vide process no. 541 dated 07.11.2024 and no SR of summons was received by this Court.

IC, Dholahat PS is directed to cause and enquiry in report as to why no SR of summons is being forwarded before this Court.

Ld. Spl. PP in charge prays for fixing next date for evidence of defacto complainant.

Heard. Perused.

The case is adjourned.

Fix **11.03.2026** for appearance of accused and evidence of DC (CSW-1) and report from IC, Dholahat PS.

Prosecution is directed to take steps for producing witness accordingly.

Let a copy of this order be sent to IC, Dholahat PS for his compliance.

D/C by me,

A.S.J. 1st Court, Kakdwip
& Spl. Pocso Court,
South 24 Parganas

A.S.J. 1st Court, Kakdwip
& Spl. Pocso Court,
South 24 Parganas